

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO : 2015-1847  
Appellant :  
-vs- : On Appeal from the  
DARLELL ORR : Cuyahoga County Court  
Appellee : of Appeals, Eighth  
Appellate District Court  
of Appeals  
CA: 102460

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE DARLELL ORR**

---

ROBERT L. TOBIK, ESQ.  
**Cuyahoga County Public Defender**  
BY: Erika B. Cunliffe (0074480)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Assistant Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7583  
[ecunliffe@cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:ecunliffe@cuyahogacounty.us)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,  
DARLELL ORR

Charlyn Bohland #0088080  
**Assistant State Public Defender**  
The Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 – Fax  
[charlyn.bohland@opd.ohio.gov](mailto:charlyn.bohland@opd.ohio.gov)

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY, ESQ.  
**Cuyahoga County Prosecutor**  
BY: Daniel T. Van (0084614)  
Assistant County Prosecutor  
The Justice Center – 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7800

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,  
THE STATE OF OHIO

AMICUS CURIAE – Ohio  
**Prosecuting Attorneys Association**  
Carol Hamilton O'Brien (0026965)  
Douglas N. Dumolt (0080866)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
140 N. Sandusky Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
(740) 833-2690

Marsha L. Levick PHV #1729-2016

**Juvenile Law Center**

1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

(215) 625-0551

(215) 625-2808 – Fax

mlevick@jlc.org

Nadia Natasha Seeratan #1749-2013

**National Juvenile Defender Center**

1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 304

Washington, D.C. 22209

(202) 452-0010 x 113

(202) 452-1205 – Fax

nseeratan@njdc.info

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
<p>The State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law:</p> <p><i>R.C. 2152.02 (C)(3), R.C. 2151.23(I), and R.C. 2152.12(J) consider a person who committed a crime as a juvenile but apprehended after their 21<sup>st</sup> birthday an adult subject to prosecution in the general division. These provisions do not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution or Retroactivity Clause of the Ohio Constitution when applied to a person who committed the crime of rape prior to attaining the age of 15.</i></p>	
A. Summary of the Argument.....	5
R.C. 2152.02 .....	5, 12, 20, 23
B. R.C. 2152(C)(3), R.C. 2151.23(I), and R.C. 2152.12(J), which require this case to be filed in adult, rather than juvenile, court violates the prohibition against <i>ex post facto</i> laws as prohibited by Article I, Section 10 of the United States Constitution and the Ohio Constitution’s Retroactivity Clause because the offenses allegedly committed here occurred before these provisions were enacted.	
.....	6
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 1 L.Ed. 648 (1796).....	6
<i>Stronger v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607, 123 S.Ct. 2446, 156 L.Ed.2d 544 (2003).....	6
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1981) .....	6
Article I, Section 10 of the United States Constitution .....	6
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37, 110 S.Ct. 2715, 111 L.Ed.2d 30 (1990).....	7
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282, 97 S.Ct. 2290, 53 L.Ed.2d 344 (1977).....	7
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397, 57 S.Ct. 797, 81 L.Ed. 1182 (1937).....	7
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059, 775 N.E.2d 829.....	7
Art. II, Sec. 28, of the Ohio Constitution .....	7
<i>State v. White</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 344, 2012-Ohio-2583, 972 N.E.2d 534 .....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 112, 2004-Ohio-4747, 814 N.E.2d 818 .....	8
<i>Van Fossen v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 100, 522 N.E.2d 489 (1988) 8	
<i>California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499, 115 S. Ct. 1597, 131 L. Ed. 2d 588 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 1998 Ohio 291, 700 N.E.2d 570 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849.....	9

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010) .....	9
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012 Ohio 1446 .....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) .....	10
R.C. 2151.23 .....	10
R.C. 2151.25(G) .....	10
R.C. 2152 .....	10
R.C. 2152(C)(3) .....	10
R.C. 2152.12 .....	10, 11, 23
R.C. 2152.12(J) .....	10
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 63, 2001 Ohio 131 .....	11
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002 Ohio 5059 .....	11
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 200, 2008 Ohio 2011 .....	11
R.C. 2151.011 .....	11
R.C. 2151.26 .....	11, 12
R.C. 2907.02 .....	12
C. R.C. 2152(C)(3), R.C. 2151.23(I), and R.C. 2152.12(J), are also unconstitutional as applied to the extent that they require Mr. Orr to be treated and punished as an adult for crimes that allegedly occurred when he was 13 years old and otherwise ineligible for adult prosecution violating his rights to due process and a fair trial and sentencing. ....	14
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> (1980), 445 U.S. 480, 493-494 .....	14
Sec. 2, Art. I, Ohio Constitution; 14 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 68-72, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010) ...	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) .....	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622, 99 S.Ct. 3035, 61 L.Ed. 2d 797 (1979) .....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 S.Ct. 2d. 1 (1982) .....	16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417, 110 S.Ct.2926, 111 L.Ed.2d 344 (1990) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290 .....	16
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979) .....	16
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988) ...	16
<i>Cope v. Campbell</i> , 175 Ohio St. 475 (1964) .....	17
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971) .....	17
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S.Ct. 2403, 81 L.Ed.2d 207 (1984) .....	17
R.C. 2151.01 .....	18
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 361, 364, 2006 Ohio 5851 .....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1(2004) .....	19
D. The near 20 year delay in prosecuting this case also violated Mr. Orr's Constitutional Right to a Prompt Indictment. ....	20
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.2d 478, 2014 Ohio 849 .....	20
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S.Ct. 2044, 52 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977) ....	20
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S.Ct. 455, 30 L.Ed.2d 468 (1971) .....	20
Secs. 10 & 16, Art. I, Ohio Constitution .....	20
5 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	20

6 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	20
14 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution.....	20
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 150, 472 N.E.2d 1097 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 215, 1998 Ohio 575.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24
SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622, 99 S.Ct. 3035, 61 L.Ed. 2d 797 (1979).....	16
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 1 L.Ed. 648 (1796) .....	6
<i>California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499, 115 S. Ct. 1597, 131 L. Ed. 2d 588 (1995).....	8
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37, 110 S.Ct. 2715, 111 L.Ed.2d 30 (1990).....	7
<i>Cope v. Campbell</i> , 175 Ohio St. 475 (1964) .....	17
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282, 97 S.Ct. 2290, 53 L.Ed.2d 344 (1977) .....	7
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 S.Ct. 2d. 1 (1982).....	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	9, 15
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417, 110 S.Ct.2926, 111 L.Ed.2d 344 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 63, 2001 Ohio 131.....	11
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012 Ohio 1446 .....	9
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 361, 2006 Ohio 5851.....	19
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290 .....	16
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397, 57 S.Ct. 797, 81 L.Ed. 1182 (1937) .....	7
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	10, 15
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979) .....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1(2004).....	19
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S.Ct. 2403, 81 L.Ed.2d 207 (1984) .....	17
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 1998 Ohio 291, 700 N.E.2d 570 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849.....	9, 20
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 150, 472 N.E.2d 1097 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059, 775 N.E.2d 829 .....	7, 11
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 200, 2008 Ohio 2011.....	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 344, 2012-Ohio-2583, 972 N.E.2d 534.....	8
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 215, 1998 Ohio 575.....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 112, 2004-Ohio-4747, 814 N.E.2d 818 .....	8
<i>Stronger v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607, 123 S.Ct. 2446, 156 L.Ed.2d 544 (2003) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783, 97 S.Ct. 2044, 52 L.Ed.2d 752 (1977) .....	20
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307, 92 S.Ct. 455, 30 L.Ed.2d 468 (1971) .....	20
<i>Van Fossen v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 100, 522 N.E.2d 489 (1988).....	8
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> (1980), 445 U.S. 480, 100 S.Ct. 1254, 63 L.Ed. 2d 552 (1980).....	14
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1981).....	6

## Statutes

R.C. 2151.011 .....	11
R.C. 2151.01 .....	18
R.C. 2151.23 .....	10
R.C. 2151.25(G) .....	10
R.C. 2151.26 .....	11, 12
R.C. 2152 .....	10
R.C. 2152(C)(3) .....	10
R.C. 2152.02 .....	5, 12, 20, 23
R.C. 2152.12 .....	10, 23, 20
R.C. 2152.12(J) .....	10
R.C. 2907.02 .....	12

## Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, Sec. 10 of the United States Constitution .....	6, 20
Art. II, Sec. of the Ohio Constitution .....	7
Sec. 2, Art. I, Ohio Constitution .....	14
5 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	20
6 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	20
8 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	20
14 <sup>th</sup> Amend., United States Constitution .....	14, 20
